25839/2


PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Dr Archer

	Scheme
	:
	BWE Ltd Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	BWE Ltd (BWE)

Trustees of the BWE Ltd Pension Scheme (the Trustees)

Capita Hartshead (Capita)


Subject
Dr Archer’s complaint is that the respondents delayed providing information relating to his additional voluntary contributions (AVCs), causing him to receive a lower annuity than he would otherwise have done.  

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld because:

· Capita’s delays caused Dr Archer to be unable to take his AVC benefits earlier at potentially better rates;

· the Trustees did not monitor the position or keep Dr Archer adequately informed.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. The Scheme was established on 30 March 1989.  Its rules were adopted by a Deed dated 14 January 2002.

2. Rule 4(2)(d) says:

“The benefits secured by … voluntary contributions shall be determined from time to time by the Trustees on Actuarial Advice or where appropriate after consulting the Insurance Company or other organisation with which they are secured and may be paid in a manner other than in accordance with Rule 21, but subject to Clause 36 of the Trust Provisions. The value of the benefits shall exceed or compare reasonably with the value of such voluntary contributions and shall (if such benefits are not money purchase benefits as defined in the 1993 Act) compare reasonably in terms of value for money to the value of the other benefits under the Scheme.”
3. Dr Archer paid AVCs under the Scheme to a policy established with Equitable Life (the Policy).  As Dr Archer was coming up to retirement on 26 September 2005, he was considering whether to use the proceeds of the Policy to provide an annuity from Equitable Life or to arrange for an annuity from another insurer. (This has been described by all of the parties as an “open market option” and I have also used that description). 

4. On 17 August 2005, Dr Archer wrote a note to the Trustees asking (as is relevant to his AVCs):

· whether buying an annuity could be delayed to April 2006 (when pensions tax legislation was due to change);
· when an annuity quotation would be available “via the administrator” (i.e. Capita);
· if he was to choose an open market option when did his decision and related information need to be available to organise movement of funds from Equitable Life.
5. Capita’s event log shows a record of the request on the same day.

6. One of the Trustees replied by annotating Dr Archer’s note.  The respective answers were
·  “Probably No (but checking)”. 
· “Need information from Equitable so no figure until 3 weeks prior to retirement”.

· “Equitable will not pay until after retirement date. Quote – 3 weeks prior; Request to transfer – request from trustees – 3 weeks prior”.

(The Trustees say that the timescale was obtained from Capita during a telephone conversation that day.)
7. The Trustees have provided a handwritten note dated 15 September, showing that they chased Capita for a response to Dr Archer’s request about deferring his AVC annuity.  
8. Capita wrote to Equitable Life on 23 September asking for “details of [Dr Archer’s] retirement benefits”.  

9. Dr Archer retired on 26 September 2005 and sent an email on the same day to Capita confirming his desire to defer his AVC annuity to April 2006.
10. While he was waiting for a reply to his request, Dr Archer investigated the position if he were to exercise the open market option. He obtained annuity quotations from Norwich Union dated 4 October 2005 and guaranteed until 18 October.  These were based on an anticipated fund value of £86,000 and provided annual annuity payments of £5,424.72 (with a ten year guarantee) or £5,484.84 (with a five year guarantee) including spouse’s pension on death in both cases. 
11. On 6 October, Capita chased Equitable Life for details of the benefits from the Policy and, on 10 October, received Equitable Life’s annuity quotations of £5,446.08 (without spouse’s benefit) and £3,819.12 (with annual increases of 3%) based on a fund value of £87,050.31.  In an email of 10 October, Capita informed Dr Archer that the question of deferment was being investigated but made no mention of the annuity quotations.  Capita passed the Equitable Life quotations to the Trustees who then telephoned Dr Archer on 13 October (he was on holiday at the time) with details of the Policy fund value and annuity quotations.

12. Capita contacted the Scheme’s actuary on 17 October requesting a quotation of the annuity that the Scheme could provide in return for the proceeds of the Policy.
13. On 20 October, Dr Archer contacted Capita expressing disquiet about the delay, saying that he was “most concerned” to make a final decision about his AVC fund.  
14. On the same day, apparently following a telephone conversation with Capita, one of the Trustees sent a booklet to Capita entitled 

“The Babcock Group Staff Pension Scheme

Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme

Main Features and Benefits”

15. Apparently based on that booklet, Capita concluded that the benefits could not be deferred, and they told Dr Archer the following day.  At the same time, they said that they noted Dr Archer’s concern that resolving the AVC benefits could cost him a month’s pension but said that, as the benefits would be backdated to his date of retirement, he would “not lose a month’s pension”.
16. On 24 October, Capita received a letter dated 19 October from Equitable Life containing confirmation of the value of the AVC fund.  Both Capita and Trustees refer to this letter as “revised quotations” from Equitable Life although no quotations are evident in the letter. 

17. Capita chased the actuary on 21 October for a response to their earlier request.  In an email to Capita of 23 October, Dr Archer said that he had he had not yet received the Equitable Life quotation in writing but had decided to go ahead with Norwich Union. He pointed out that he had not yet received any information about a possible annuity from the Scheme but he was reassured by comments by Capita that he would not lose out by the delay.
18. On 28 October, Capita sent copies of the Equitable Life quotations received on 10 October to Dr Archer.  They emailed him on the same day to say that the Scheme’s actuary and the Trustees would be liaising the following week about the provision of an annuity through the Scheme and that the usual timescale for release of funds from Equitable Life was ten working days.  In reply, Dr Archer said that he was surprised that the Equitable Life quotations did not include a spouse’s pension. He also said that, because of the delays, he had progressed an application with Norwich Union, but he was worried that he may lose some pension. He said he hoped that there would be some mechanism to overcome possible problems and that he would get the rate quoted by Norwich Union as at his date of retirement.  He said that he was concerned about the delay and asked that movement of the AVC fund from Equitable Life to the Trustees be expedited as he had ruled out Equitable Life as the provider of his annuity.

19. Capita received a cheque from Equitable Life for £87,382.49 (being the Policy value of £87,050.31 plus interest of £332.18) on 14 November and forwarded it to the Trustees.  At the same time, Capita again chased the actuary and received the requested information later the same day.  On 15 November, Capita sent emails to Dr Archer in which they:

· told him that the AVC fund of £87,382.49 had been received and forwarded to the Trustees;

· said that the additional pension payable from the Scheme using the Policy fund would be £4,225.46 per annum;

· asked for confirmation, in writing, of Dr Archer’s chosen option.  

20. Dr Archer responded the following day to say that he had decided to purchase an annuity with Norwich Union and sent letters of authority to enable the transfer of funds to them.  The funds were sent by the Trustees to Norwich Union on 21 November.  As the earlier quotation had expired, Dr Archer accepted Norwich Union’s revised annuity of £5,383.80 a year (with a five year guarantee) backdated to 26 September with the first instalment falling due on 1 October.  This was based on a purchase price of £86,038.87, being the Policy value less a backdating fee of £1,343.62.
Summary of Dr Archer’s position

21. From his retirement date, he periodically followed up his requests to defer his AVC benefits and get a quotation of the annuity available from the Scheme.  He sought assurances during email exchanges with Capita that he would not lose out as a result of the delay and was informed that he would not.

22. The delay by the Trustees and Capita in providing the information requested in his letter of 17 August 2005 prevented him reaching an informed decision about what to do with the Policy proceeds.  He says that he asked for an annuity quotation from Equitable Life in his letter of 17 August 2005 but Capita did not even contact Equitable Life until 23 September.  It was not until 13 October that he was informed of the Equitable Life quotation in a telephone conversation with the Trustees when he should have received it much earlier.

23. If both respondents had acted promptly, he would have made his decisions earlier and in time to accept the original Norwich Union quotation by the start date of 18 October.  He calculates that a fund value of £87,050.31 would have provided him with an annuity of £5,518.45 per annum – an increase of approximately £135 per annum on the annuity in payment of £5,383.80.
Summary of the Trustees’ position
24. The Trustees disagree that Dr Archer could have acted in time to accept the Norwich Union quotation for an annuity starting on 18 October.  This is because it took about 15 working days to transfer the funds from Equitable Life to Capita, then on to the Trustees to send to Norwich Union.  The earliest that the funds could have been available if requested on Dr Archer’s retirement date was therefore 21 October or 4 November if the funds were requested after receipt of the Equitable Life quotation on 13 October.  They also dispute Capita’ claims that discussions took place between them and the Scheme Actuary which contributed to the delay in providing the Scheme’s quotation.
25. The Trustees admit that there is a question as to whether the time taken to answer Dr Archer’s question about deferring his benefits was reasonable, but they were not qualified to answer such a technical query and it needed to be investigated properly.  However, they say that the request to defer taking his benefits affected the response to his other questions; had he simply asked for his retirement funds as normal, or if it had been possible to defer taking the benefits, there probably would have been no complaint.  
26. Furthermore, having verbally received the first Equitable Life annuity quotation on 13 October, Dr Archer requested a revised quotation which Capita did not receive until 24 October.  This further delay caused by Dr Archer should be taken into account. 
27. The Trustees made further submissions that Dr Archer’s request for an annuity quotation on 17 August was a request for the Scheme quotation and not a quotation from Equitable Life.  The Trustees say that Capita subsequently clarified that the value of Dr Archer’s fund would not be known until after his retirement date as it was invested in Unit-linked Funds.
28. The Trustees also say that Dr Archer occupied the office next to one of the Trustees and so there was regular contact with him over his pension.  However, the particular Trustee was out of the country on Dr Archer’s retirement date but arranged for him to contact Capita directly.
Summary of Capita’s position

29. Capita have told my office that they do not have a copy of “the AVC scheme rules”.
30. Capita say that they do not have any evidence to show that they provided the Trustees with the timescales given to Dr Archer and presume they were Equitable Life’s timescales.  They say the first correspondence they received on this issue was Dr Archer’s email of 26 September.

31. Capita say that they informed Dr Archer that he would not lose out as a result of the delay in providing the Scheme’s quotation only in relation to taking his annuity through the Scheme, as it would be backdated to his retirement date.

32. Capita say that they checked the issue of deferment with the Trustees, Equitable Life and the Scheme Actuary.  The answer was not straightforward and was only finally clarified on receipt of further information from the Trustees.
33. Capita do not accept responsibility for any delays and say that some of the delay was a result of discussions between the Scheme Actuary and the Trustees.

BWE’s position

34. BWE says that it relies on the Trustees, Administrators and Scheme Actuary for the running of the Scheme.  The Board of Directors was informed of Dr Archer’s complaint but has nothing to add to what has been provided.
Conclusions 
35. Rule 4(2)(d) provides for the Trustees to fix the amount of benefit provided by Dr Archer’s AVCs on actuarial advice or (in effect) based on a provider’s rates.  The rules did not directly provide for Dr Archer to make his own arrangements – though in practice that is what both the Trustees and Dr Archer agreed to do.  The rules are material to the extent that the Trustees could not properly have left Dr Archer to make the running.  They owed him a fiduciary duty.
36. I am satisfied that Dr Archer made enquiries about his various options at a reasonable time before his retirement date.  I am also satisfied that the Trustees referred Dr Archer’s requests to Capita on 17 August and that the timescales were more likely than not provided by Capita.  There is sufficient evidence of contact between the Trustees and Administrators while there is none between the Trustees and Equitable Life.  Furthermore, it is not my view that the Trustees would bypass Capita whose role it is to help with such enquiries and contact Equitable Life directly.
AVC Deferment
37. Capita told my office that they did not have a copy of what they described as “the AVC Scheme rules”.  They apparently based the information they gave (that deferment was not a possibility) on a booklet describing the AVC facility of a predecessor scheme of the Scheme – which they did not have and so took time to obtain from the Trustees, even though it was irrelevant. Dr Archer was not a member of the predecessor scheme when he retired. In fact the AVCs were payable subject to the rules of the Scheme.  I assume that Capita did have a set of those, since I cannot see how they would have been attempting to administer the Scheme without it.

38. It is extraordinary that it took nine weeks to respond to Dr Archer’s question about deferring taking his benefits until April 2006.  Capita only actively pursued the question of deferment when they were reminded to do so by Dr Archer’s email of 26 September.  If Capita had dealt with it properly, by timeously checking the Scheme rules, of which they ought to have had a set  - as well as, if necessary, the HMRC practice notes a response should have been available by Dr Archer’s retirement date at the latest.  
39. I have reached no conclusions about whether the advice Capita gave to the Trustees was actually right, though given that they seem to have based their decision on an irrelevant document it may have been right or wrong.  That question forms no part of this complaint, however.

40. The Trustees have provided a handwritten note showing that they chased Capita for a response to Dr Archer’s requests.  I accept that note as an accurate record. In any event, there was nothing to prevent the Scheme quotation being provided whilst the position on deferment was being investigated.
Scheme Quotation   
41. The Trustees informed Dr Archer the Scheme quotation would be available some three weeks prior to his retirement.  Dr Archer therefore had a reasonable expectation that he would have the quotation by 5 September 2005.  However, there is little evidence that the Trustees and Administrators worked together towards achieving this timeframe.  The Trustees were in correspondence with Capita on numerous occasions during September 2005 and should have noted the outstanding information on more than one occasion.  Although the Trustees say that Capita subsequently revised the timescale for providing the fund value on which the Scheme quotation would be based, it is unclear when this is supposed to have happened as the Trustees still followed up Dr Archer’s requests on 15 September.  In addition, they did not update Dr Archer at any time or give a revised timescale for his requests.  
42. Capita received the Equitable Life quotation on 10 October and the Trustees called Dr Archer about it on 13 October but it was not provided in writing to Dr Archer until 28 October.  There is also no evidence that Dr Archer requested a second quotation as claimed by both the Trustees and Administrators.  He expressed surprise that the quotation did not include a spouse’s income but the documentation received by Capita on 24 October was merely confirmation of the Policy value.  Anyway, any delay associated with the Equitable Life quotation is largely irrelevant as Dr Archer was primarily interested in comparing the annuity available from the Scheme with that from Norwich Union.
43. Capita say that the delay in providing the Scheme quotation was due in part to discussions between the Scheme actuary and the Trustees; a statement denied by the Trustees.  Capita emailed Dr Archer on 28 October to say that the actuary would be speaking with the Trustees the following week so it does seem that some discussion was necessary.  It is my view that the greater delay was caused by the omission by Capita to take prompt action on Dr Archer’s requests.
44. The Trustees say that Equitable Life could not have provided the actual fund value until 27 September.  However, Norwich Union were able to provide an annuity quotation to Dr Archer based on an estimated fund value and I cannot see any reason why Equitable Life could not have done the same if required to by Capita.  Accordingly, an Equitable Life annuity quotation could have been provided prior to Dr Archer’s retirement and the fund value transferred to the Trustees while awaiting the Scheme quotation.     
45. It took about 16 working days to move the Policy funds from Equitable Life to Norwich Union (28 October – 22 November).  It is my view that, but for the delay, the Scheme quotation should have been available by the time the funds were received by the Trustees and Dr Archer would still have been able to accept the Norwich Union quotation by 18 October.  
46. I therefore conclude that Capita are primarily responsible for the delay in providing the requested information to Dr Archer.  Without their maladministration he would   have been able to accept the Norwich Union quotation dated 4 October 2005 and my direction below reflects that.  
47. The Trustees failed to adequately follow up Dr Archer’s requests and keep him informed of progress and the revised timescales, consistent with their fiduciary duties towards him.  I consider that this amounts to maladministration which compounded the problem and caused Dr Archer distress and inconvenience.  I make an appropriate direction below.
48. Although Dr Archer has named BWE as respondent, he has not attributed any fault to them.  BWE was not involved in any of the events leading to the complaint and I do not hold them responsible for any of the delays.
Directions 

49. I direct that:

· Within 14 days of this Determination, Capita are to contact Norwich Union to ascertain what annuity Dr Archer would have received had he been able to accept the Norwich Union quotation dated 4 October 2005 with an increased fund value of £87,050.31.  This notional annuity should similarly be backdated to 26 September with an anticipated first payment date of 1 October.  If this calculation reveals that Dr Archer would have received a higher annuity than his annuity in payment, Capita are also to ascertain what payment would be required to now put Dr Archer in receipt of that notional annuity;
· Within 14 days of being notified of the above, Capita are to pay the requisite amount to Norwich Union to increase Dr Archer’s annuity in payment to the same amount as the notional annuity;  
· At the same time as the payment is made to Norwich Union, Capita are to pay an amount to Dr Archer for the missed notional annuity payments from 1 October 2005 to date, to which shall be added interest calculated on a daily basis from 26 September 2005 up to the date of payment at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks.
50. Within 14 days of the date of this Determination, the Trustees are to pay £150 to Dr Archer to compensate him for the distress and inconvenience caused to him by their failure to monitor progress and keep Dr Archer informed.
TONY KING
Pensions Ombudsman

8 December 2009
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